

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT: APRIL 5, 2011

No. 10-1204

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

INTERMOUNTAIN INSURANCE SERVICE OF VAIL, LLC; THOMAS
A. DAVIES, Tax Matters Partner,
Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Summary of argument.	1
Argument.	4
A. The statutory language establishes that misstatement of basis can trigger the longer assessment period	4
B. Recently-issued final regulations confirm the Commissioner’s statutory interpretation	7
1. The Commissioner’s reliance on the final regulations is proper	7
2. The final regulations are entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	9
3. The final regulations are valid	13
4. <i>Colony’s</i> contrary interpretation of the statutory language does not affect the deference due the regulations	19
5. The Treasury Department complied with the APA and other requirements of administrative law in issuing the final regulations	20
6. The final regulations apply to this case	28
C. If this Court reverses, it should remand for a determination whether the omitted income was adequately disclosed	31

	Page(s)
Certificate of compliance	34
Certificate of service	35
Addendum table of contents	36
Addendum	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22-23, 25-26
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Associated Fisheries of Maine v. Daley</i> , 954 F. Supp. 383 (D. Maine), <i>aff’d</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Association of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Atlantic Thermoplastics Co., Inc. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 834 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 14-15
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	12
* <i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 2011 WL 222249 (7th Cir. 2011)	1-2, 4-5, 11, 14-15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	30
<i>Brandon Ridge Partners v. United States</i> , 100 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5347 (M.D. Fla. 2007).	5, 30, 33
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2600358 (N.D. Tex. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-11061 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2009)	5, 30
<i>Catawba County, N.C. v. E.P.A.</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued):

	<i>Chock Full O’Nuts v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971)	13
	<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958)	3-5, 15, 17-19, 27
	<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Hubert</i> , 520 U.S. 93 (1997)	13
	<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	18
*	<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1011 (2009)	20
	<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D.N.C. 2008), appeal docketed, No. 09-2353 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2009)	5, 30
	<i>Household Credit Service, Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	18
	<i>Jarrell v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	32
	<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	19
	<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	19
*	<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 2011 WL 66433 (Sup. Ct. 2011)	3, 9-12, 18
	<i>McGrath v. Potash</i> , 199 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	9
	<i>Mortgage Investors Corp. of Ohio v. Gober</i> , 220 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	25
*	<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4, 11, 16-20, 27
	<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
	<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	19
	<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
*	<i>Phinney v. Chambers</i> , 392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1968)	2, 4, 7, 30, 31
	<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	31
	<i>Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	30

Cases (continued):

<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	10
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	1, 2
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 552 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. American Chemistry Council</i> <i>v. Sierra Club</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1735 (2010)	16
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	4, 12
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	13
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
* <i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 145 F.3d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982)	10
<i>Wapnick v. Commissioner</i> , 365 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981)	16

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:

§ 553(b)	20, 22
§ 553(c)	26

Internal Revenue Code of 1939, § 275(c) (26 U.S.C. 1952 ed.)	17
--	----

Statutes (continued):

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61	14, 18
§ 61(a)	14
§ 61(a)(3)	14
§ 1001(a)	14
§ 6229(c)	2
§ 6229(c)(2)	14, 21, 28
§ 6501(e)(1)	21, 28
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)	1, 5, 6, 14-15, 31
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii)	31
§ 7481	28-30
§ 7805(a)	10
§ 7805(b)	21, 30
§ 7805(e)	22
§ 7805(e)(1)	22

Miscellaneous:

5 C.F.R. § 581.305	12
Definition of Omission from Gross Income, 74 Fed. Reg. 49354 (proposed Sept. 28, 2009)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	7, 9
T.D. 9466, 74 Fed. Reg. 49321 (Sept. 28, 2009)	17
* T.D. 9511, 75 Fed. Reg. 78897 (Dec. 17, 2010)	2, 21, 27-29
Temp. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1T	2, 25
§ 301.6501(e)-1T	2, 25
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
* § 301.6229(c)(2)-1(a)(1)(iii)	2, 14
* § 301.6229(c)(2)-1(b)	25, 28
* § 301.6501(e)-1(a)(1)(iii)	2, 14
* § 301.6501(e)-1(e)	25, 28
